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CASE BACKGROUND

. July 28, 1992 - Tel-Save, Inc. d/b/a Network Services d/b/a
The Phone Company obtained Florida Public Service Commission
Interexchange (IXC) Telecommunications Certificate No. 2985.

. August 29, 1996 - Tel~Save, Inc. d/b/a Network Services d/b/a

The Phone Company obtained Florida Public Service Commission

.Alternative Local Exchange Company (ALEC) Certificate No.
4692.

. April 9, 1998 - The Commission issued Order No. PSC-98-0495-
AS-TI, in Docket No. 971218-TI, accepting a $5,000 settlement
offer from Tel-Save, Inc. d/b/a Network Services d/b/a The
Phone Company to resolve the apparent violation of Rule 25-
4.043, Florida Administrative Code, Response to Commission
Staff Inquiries. 1In this docket, the company had apparently
failed to provide staff with the billing records necessary
following a service quality evaluation. Additionally, it was
noted in this docket that 124 customer complaints were
received by the Division of Consumer Affairs between January
1, 1995, and September 30, 1997. Of the 124 complaints
received, 88 were closed as violations, 77 of which were
slamming infractions.

. October 20, 1999 - The Commission issued Order No. PSC-99-
2049-FOF-TP, in Docket No. 991389-TP, acknowledging the name
change on IXC Certificate No. 2985 from Tel-Save, Inc. d/b/a
Network Services d/b/a The Phone Company to Talk.com Holding
Corp. d/b/a Network Services d/b/a The Phone Company
(Talk.com).

. June 6, 2000 - The Commission issued Order No. PSC-00-1097-
FOF-TX, in Docket No. 000438-TX, acknowledging the name change
on ALEC Certificate No. 4692 to Talk.com Holding Corp. d/b/a
Network Services d/b/a The Phone Company.

. August 3, 2000 - The Commission issued Consummating Order No.
PSC-00-1428-CO-TP, in Docket No. 000452-TP, which made Order
No. PSC-00-1245-PAA-TP effective and final, approving the
transfer of ownership and control of The Other Phone Company,
Inc. d/b/a Access One Communications to Talk.com. (IXC
Certificate No. 4100 and ALEC Certificate No. 4099)
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. April 6, 2001 - The Office of the Public Counsel (OPC) filed
a petition on behalf of the Citizens of the State of Florida
for investigation of Talk.com Holding Corp. d/b/a Network
Services d/b/a The Phone Company (IXC Certificate No. 2985)
and its affiliate, The Other Phone Company, Inc. d/b/a Access
One Communications (IXC Certificate No. 4100), for willful
violation of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code.
Docket No. 010409-TP was opened in conjunction with the OPC’s
petition.

. April 20, 2001 - Docket No. 010564-TX was opened by staff to
investigate possible violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative Code, and Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, by
Talk.com Holding Corp. d/b/a Network Services d/b/a The Phone
Company (ALEC Certificate No. 4692) and its affiliate, The
Other Phone Company, Inc. d/b/a Access One Communications
(ALEC Certificate No. 4099).

. May 8, 2001 - Staff, the OPC, and Counsel for Talk.com Holding
Corp. met in Tallahassee to discuss these dockets. Staff
informed Talk.com that it would review all complaints against
the company, and its affiliate, including those that were
closed as apparent rule violations and those that were closed
as apparent non-infractions. Staff also requested that the
company provide its own analysis of the consumer complaints
which had been filed with the Commission.

. May 31, 2001 - Since July 1, 1999, the Commission received a
total of 1,381 consumer complaints against the four
certificates held by Talk.com, and its affiliate, The Other
Phone Company, Inc. d/b/a Access One Communications.

. June 4, 2001 - Talk.com filed its analysis of the consumer
complaints received by the Commission as staff requested in
the meeting on May 8, 2001. The company concluded that most
of the complaints were from customers who experienced problems
with the company’s service prior to November of 2000. The
company further concluded that the problems were the result of
its entry into the provisioning of ALEC telephone services
through its newly acquired affiliate, The Other Phone Company,
Inc. d/b/a Access One Communications.

. June 15, 2001 - The Commission issued Order No. PSC-01-1306-
FOF-TP, in Docket No. 010709-TP, acknowledging the request for
name change on IXC Certificate No. 2985 and ALEC Certificate
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No. 4692 from Talk.com Holding Corp. d/b/a Network Services
d/b/a The Phone Company to Talk America, Inc.

June 21, 2001 - The Commission issued Order No. PSC-01-1361-
PCO-TX, in this Docket, granting a motion filed by Talk
America, Inc. (f.k.a. Talk.com Holding Corp.) to consolidate
Docket Nos. 010564-TX and 010409-TP.

June 22, 2001 - Staff completed its analysis of the complaints
received by the Commission during the period of July 1, 1999,
through May 31, 2001, regarding the local and intrastate
interexchange telephone service provided by Talk America, Inc.
through its four certificated entities. Based on the
significant increase in complaints against the company since
January 2000, (see CHART 1) staff reviewed all of the closed
complaints filed against Talk America, Inc. during the
specified time period to determine the nature of the
complaints and assess any trends or problems.

Staff reviewed 1,024 of the 1,381 complaints filed during the
period July 1, 1999, through May 31, 2001, and determined that
there are a total of 657 apparent violations. Staff did not
review the remaining 257 complaints because those complaints
were not yet closed and still pending a resolution. The
majority (627) of the apparent violations are for switching a
customer’s telephcne service provider without proper
verification and disclosure as prescribed by Rule 25-4.118,
Florida Administrative Code, and apparent improper billing
practices prohibited by Section 364.604(2), Florida Statutes.
Staff also concluded that there are 30 apparent violations of
Rule 25-22.032(5) (a), Florida Administrative Code, Customer
Complaints.

Chart 1 also indicates a decrease in complaints filed against
Talk America since April 2001, but staff believes that the
number of complaints being filed by consumers is still too
large.
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CHART 1
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Month Received

June 27, 2001 - Staff, the OPC, and Counsel for Talk America,
Inc. met in Tallahassee to discuss staff’s analysis of the
customer complaints and the possibilities of resolving the
issues in these dockets. Staff presented parties with a
summary of its analysis which included the number and type of
apparent violations. Staff requested that Talk America, Inc.
also analyze the same complaints and provide to staff a list
of the complaints where it disputes staff’s conclusions.

July 6, 2001 - Staff and the OPC visited Talk America, Inc.’s
facility in Palm Harbor to review the company’s operations.

August 3, 2001 - Staff, the OPC, and Counsel for Talk America,
Inc. met in Tallahassee to discuss the company’s proposed
resolution to the issues in these dockets. Talk America, Inc.
suggested a possible monetary settlement to resolve the issues
but was unwilling to put it in writing and requested that it
be kept confidential. Staff again requested that Talk
America, Inc. analyze the same complaints that staff analyzed

- 5 -
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and provide to staff a list of the complaints where it
disputes staff’s analysis.

. September 5, 2001 - Talk America, Inc. submitted a preliminary
assessment of the complaints it analyzed. 1In its preliminary
report, the company stated that it believes that many of the
complaints now identified as apparent rule violations by staff
are not rule violations. However, the company still did not
provide to staff a list of the complaints where it disputes
staff’s conclusions.

. Talk America, Inc.’s Intrastate Operating Revenues as reported
on its Regulatory Assessment Fee forms are summarized in TABLE
1.
TABRLE 1
. Certificate . Intrastate
Entity Name Number Period Covered Operating Revenus
Talk America IXC - 2985 01/01/2001 - 06/30/2001 $2,431,404.95
Talk America ALEC -~ 4692 01/01/2001 -~ 06/30/2001 $1,660,229.4¢6
Access One IXC - 4100 01/01/2000 - 12/31/2000 $237,942.47
Communications
Access One ALEC - 4099 | 01/01/2000 - 12/31/2000 $543,351.35
Communications

These two dockets have been consolidated at the company’s
request. Therefore, in the interest of simplification, staff
combined all of the apparent violations against Talk.com’s four
certificated enterprises under one entity. Talk.com Holding Corp.
d/b/a Network Services d/b/a The Phone Company (a.k.a. Talk
America, Inc.) and its affiliate, The Other Phone Company d/b/a
Access One Communications, will be collectively referred to as
“Talk America” throughout the remainder of this recommendation.
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The following table (TABLE 2) summarizes the number of
complaints that staff believes are apparent violations. The
rule or statute is listed in the first column. The second,
third, fourth, and fifth columns list the apparent violations
against each of the company’s certificates cited in this
docket for the period July 1, 1999, through May 31, 2001. The
last column lists the total number of apparent violations
against the company as a whole during the same period.

TABLE 2
TALK AMERICA, INC. APPARENT VIOLATIONS
by Certificate Number
2985 4692 4100 4099 TOTAL
IXC ALEC IXC ALEC
ISSUE 1 298 149 3 72 522
Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., '
Local, Local Toll, or
Toll Provider Selection
ISSUE 2 61 35 2 7 105
Section 364.604(2),
F.S., Billing Practices
Billing Practices"
ISSUE 3 0 0 5 25 30
Rule 25-22.032(5) (a),
F.A.C., Customer
Complaints
TOTAL 359 184 10 104 657

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction over this matter

pursuant to Sections 364.01, 364.19, 364.183, 364.285, 364.337,
364.603, and 364.604, Florida Statutes. Accordingly, staff
believes the following recommendations are appropriate.
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DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order Talk America, Inc., holder of
Certificate Nos. 4099, 4100, 4692, and 2985, to show cause why it
should not be fined $10,000 per apparent violation, for a total of
$5,220,000, for 522 apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative Code, Local, Local Toll, or Toll Provider Selection?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes., The Commission should order Talk America,
Inc. to show cause in writing within 21 days of the Commission’s
order why it should not be fined $10,000 per apparent violation,
totaling $5,220,000, for 522 apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118,
Florida Administrative Code, Toll, Local Toll, or Toll provider
selection. The company’s response should contain specific
allegations of fact and law. If Talk America, Inc. fails to
respond to the show cause order or request a hearing pursuant to
Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, within the 21-day response
period, the facts should be deemed admitted, the right to a hearing
waived, and the fine should be deemed assessed. If Talk America,
Inc. pays the fine, it should be remitted by the Commission to the
State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285,
Florida Statutes. If the company fails to respond to the Order to
Show Cause, and the fine is not paid within ten business days after
the expiration of the show cause response period, Certificate Nos.
4099, 4100, 4692, and 2985 should be canceled. (Christensen,
Helton, Buys)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Upon review of 1,024 complaints received against
Talk America during the period from July 1, 1999, through May 31,
2001, staff determined that 522 are apparent slamming violations.
Staff discovered that in a large number of the 522 complaints, the
Letters of Agency (LOA) or recordings of the third party
verification (TPV) submitted by Talk America in response to the
complaints did not include all of the information required by Rule
25-4.118(2) (c), Florida Administrative Code. In other complaints,
Talk America did not provide any documentation that would prove to
staff that the customers authorized Talk America to change their
service provider.

Rule 25-4.118(1) and (2), Florida Administrative Code, states:

(1) The provider of a customer shall not be changed
without the customer's authorization. The customer or
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other authorized person may change the residential
service. . . . or

(2) A LEC shall accept a change request from a
certificated LP or IXC acting on behalf of the customer.
A certificated LP or IXC shall submit a change request
only if it has first certified to the LEC that at least
one of the following actions has occurred:

(a) The provider has a letter of agency (LOA), as
described in (3), from the customer requesting the
change;

(b) The provider has received a customer-initiated
call, and beginning six months after the effective date
of this rule has obtained the following:

1. The information set forth in (3) (a)l. through
5.; and

2. Verification data including at least one of the
following:

a. The customer’s date of birth;

b. The last four digits of the customer’s social
security number; or

C. The customer’s mother’s maiden name.

(c¢) A firm that is independent and unaffiliated
with the provider claiming the subscriber has verified
the customer's requested change by obtaining the
following:

1. The customer’s consent to record the requested
change or the customer has been notified that the call
will be recorded; and

2. Beginning six months after the effective date
of this rule an audio recording of the information stated
in subsection (3) (a)l. through 5. . .

Rule 24-4.118(3) (a), Florida Administrative Code, states:
(3) (a) The LOA submitted to the company requesting a

provider change shall include the following information
(each shall be separately stated):

1. Customer’s billing name, address, and each
telephone number to be changed;
2. Statement clearly identifying the certificated

name of the provider and the service to which the
customer wishes to subscribe, whether or not it uses the
facilities of another company:

3. Statement that the person requesting the change
is authorized to request the change;
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4. Statement that the customer's change request
will apply only to the number on the request and there
must only be one presubscribed local, one presubscribed
local toll, and one presubscribed toll provider for each

number;

5. Statement that the LEC may charge a fee for
each provider change;

6. Customer’s signature and a statement that the

customer’s signature or endorsement on the document will
result in a change of the customer’s provider.

Staff believes that 154 of the complaints are apparent
violations because Talk America did not provide any proof, LOA or
TPV, that the customers authorized the company to change their
service providers. In these cases, the company’s responses to the
customers’ complaints indicated that the customer did authorize the
change, but Talk America apparently did not verify by LOA or with
an audio recording of the TPV that the customer authorized the
switch as required by Rule 25-4.118(2), Florida Administrative
Code.

In 10 of the complaints, Talk America’s responses indicated
that the company resubmitted the carrier change request to the LEC
after the customers had canceled service. Again, Talk America did
not provide any proof, in these 10 cases, that the customers
authorized the company to switch their service.

Furthermore, in 100 of the complaints, the TPVs that Talk
Bmerica submitted to the Commission in response to the complaints
did not contain all of the information required by Rule 25-
4.118(2) (c)2., Florida Administrative Code. Specifically, the TPV
recordings were lacking the statements required by subsections 25-
4,118(3)(a) 2., 4., and 5., Florida Administrative Code. Staff
believes that without all of the required information on the TPV
recording, the company has not complied with the rule and properly
verified that the customers authorized the switch of their local,
local toll, or toll provider to Talk America.

In 122 of the complaints, staff believes that the copies of
the LOA checks submitted by Talk America to the Commission as proof
the customer authorized a change in service providers are not valid
due to incorrect customer information (customer name, address, and
phone number) printed on the checks, or the customer’s signature
was not on the LOA check. Rule 25-4.118(3)(a), Florida
Administrative Code, requires that the LOA submitted to the company

- 10 -
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requesting a provider change shall include the customer’s billing
name, address, and each telephone number to be changed. The rule
also requires that the LOA include the customers signature. Staff
believes that because the LOAs submitted to the company did not
contain correct customer information or the customer’s signature,
Talk America has not complied with Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative Code, and properly verified that the customers
authorized the switch of their local, local toll, or toll provider
service to Talk America.

Furthermore, staff believes that the 122 LOA checks in
question are also misleading and deceptive. Rule 25-4.118(4),
Florida Administrative Code, states in pertinent part:

(4) The LOA shall not be combined with inducements of
any kind on the same document. The document as a whole
must not be misleading or deceptive. For purposes of
this rule, the terms "misleading or deceptive” mean that,
because of the style, format or content of the document
or oral statements, it would not be readily apparent to
the person signing the document or providing oral
authorization that the purpose of the signature or the
oral authorization was to authorize a provider change, or
it would be unclear to the customer who the new provider
would be; that the customer's selection would apply only
to the number listed and there could only be one provider
for that number; or that the customer's LP might charge
a fee to switch service providers.

In these 122 complaints, it is staff’s opinion that the LOA
checks did not readily identify who the new provider would be. The
LOA checks stated:

. THE SIGNING, CASHING AND/OR DEPOSITING OF THIS
CHECK WILL SWITCH YOUR LONG DISTANCE SERVICE AND LOCAL
TOLL TO AOL LONG DISTANCE SAVINGS PLAN PROVIDED BY
TALK.COM HOLDING CORP.

Also, the LOA checks denoted the AOL Online logo in the upper
left hand corner. (See example in Attachment A) Staff believes
that the style, format, and content of these LOA checks are
deceptive and misleading in apparent violation of Rule 25-4,118(4),
Florida Administrative Code.
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In 23 of the complaints, Talk America switched additional
phone line(s) or it switched either the customers’ local,
intralata, or interlata service in addition to another service
without the customers’ specific authorization to do so. The
customers agreed to have only one line or one type of service
(local, local toll, or interlata long distance) switched, but Talk
America switched more services than the customers authorized. Rule
25-4.118(3) {(a)l. and 2., Florida Administrative Code, requires that
the LOA or TPV include a statement that clearly identifies the
service that the customer wishes to subscribe and each telephone
number to be changed. In these cases, Talk America switched
additional services or telephone numbers that were not clearly
identified on the LOA or TPV in apparent violation of Rule 25-
4.118(3)(a)l. and 2., Florida Administrative Code.

In 14 of the complaints, Talk America responded to the
customers’ slamming complaints by claiming that the customers
initiated the call or the LEC selected its carrier code. However,
in its responses, the company did not provide any verification data
that proved the customers had, in fact, initiated the calls. Rule
25-4.118(2), Florida Administrative Code, requires a certificated
LP (local provider) or IXC shall submit a change request only if it
has first certified to the LEC that at least one on the following
actions has occurred such as indicated in subsection 25-
4.118(2) (b), Florida Administrative Code. Staff believes that by
not obtaining the customers’ verification information the company
is in apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118(2) (b), Florida
Administrative Code, which states:

(b) The provider has received a customer-initiated call,
and . . . has obtained the following:

1. The information set forth in (3) (a)l. through 5.; and
2. Verification data including at least one of the
following:

a. The customer’s date of birth:

b. The last four digits of the customer’s social security
number; or

c. The customer’s mother’s maiden name.

- 12 -
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In addition, staff believes that 99 of the 522 complaints are
apparent slamming viclations because the information Talk America
provided the customers during telemarketing was misleading or
deceptive in apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118(10), Florida
Administrative Code, which states:

During telemarketing and verification, no misleading or
deceptive references shall be made while soliciting for
subscribers.

In 36 of the 99 complaints, Talk America representatives
misquoted rates or periods of free service that the customers would
receive. However, the customers reported they never received the
promised rates or promotional incentives. ’

In 43 of the 99 complaints, Talk America promoted its local
service as costing ten percent less than BellSouth for the same
services. Talk America did not provide extended calling services
for local customers as it had indicated during its solicitation,
and ultimately, billed the customers at a much higher rate than
what they had previously been paying as a BellSouth customer.

In 20 of the 99 complaints, the customers reported that they
switched to Talk America based on the information presented to them
during telemarketing. Talk America marketed its services as the
AOL long distance or AOL local savings plan provided by Talk.com
Holding Corp. During its solicitations, Talk America did not
clearly indicate the provider to which the customer would be
switching nor did the company disclose that the purpose of the call
was to solicit a change in service providers in apparent violation
of Rule 25-4.118(9) (a)and(b), Florida Administrative Code, which
states:

(9) The company shall provide the following disclosures
when soliciting a change in service from a customer:

(a) Identification of the company;

(b) That the purpose of the visit or call is to solicit
a change of the provider of the customer;

Moreover, the customers indicated that they did not realize
their service would be switched from their preferred carrier to
Talk America. The complainants reported that they believed they
were signing up for a savings plan offered by AOL as a membership
perk or that AOL was providing the service. During the
investigation, staff confirmed that Talk America apparently

- 13 -
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marketed its local and long distance services as a form of
discounted savings plan offered by AOL. This promotion apparently
caused a great deal of confusion among the company’s customers.
One example is a form letter (Attachment B) that was sent to
existing AOL internet customers to solicit enrollment in a new
savings plan. Nowhere in the letter does it disclose that the
customers’ service would be switched to any of Talk America’s
certificated names or its various doing-business~as names
(Talk.com, Network Services, The Phone Company, The Other Phone
Company, Inc., or Access One Communications.)

Staff believes Talk America’s conduct of slamming customers in
apparent violation of Commission Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative Code, is "willful" within the meaning and intent of
Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306, issued
April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In re: Investigation
Into The Proper Application of Rule 25-14.003, F.A.C., Relating To
Tax Savings Refund for 1988 and 1989 for GTE Florida, Inc., the
Commission having found that the company had not intended to
violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriate to order it to
show cause why it should not be fined, stating that “[I]n our view,
‘willful’ implies intent to do an act, and this is distinct from
intent to violate a statute or rule."™ Thus, any intentional act,
such as Talk America’s conduct at issue here, would meet the
standard for a "willful violation."

Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes, authorizes the
Commission to impose upon any entity subject to its jurisdiction a
penalty for each offense of not more than $25,000 for each offense,
if such entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have
willfully violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or
any provision of Chapter 364, Florida Statutes. Utilities are
charged with knowledge of the Commission's rules and statutes.
Additionally, “[i]t is a common maxim, familiar to all minds that
‘ignorance of the law’ will not excuse any person, either civilly
or criminally.” Barlow v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833).

Therefore, based on the aforementioned, staff recommends that
the Commission should order Talk America, Inc. to show cause in
writing within 21 days of the Commission’s order why it should not
be fined $10,000 per apparent violation, totaling $5,220,000, for
522 apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative
Code, Toll, Local Toll, or Toll Provider Selection. The company’ s
response should contain specific allegations of fact and law. If
Talk America, Inc. fails to respond to the show cause order or

- 14 -
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request a hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes,
within the 2l-day response period, the facts should be deemed
admitted, the right to a hearing waived, and the fine should be
deemed assessed. If Talk America, Inc. pays the fine, it should be
remitted by the Commission to the State of Florida General Revenue
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. If the company
fails to respond to the Order to Show Cause, and the fine is not
paid within ten business days after the expiration of the show
cause response period, Certificate Nos. 4099, 4100, 4692, and 2985
should be canceled.

- 15 -
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ISSUE 2: Should the Commission order Talk America, Inc., holder of
Certificate Nos. 4099, 4100, 4692, and 2985, to show cause why it
should not be fined $10,000 per violation, totaling $1,050,000, for
105 apparent violations of Section 364.604, Florida Statutes,
Billing Practices?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should order Talk America,
Inc. to show cause in writing within 21 days of the Commission’s
order why it should not be fined $10,000 per apparent violation,
totaling 81,050,000, for 105 apparent violations of Section
364.004, Florida Statutes, Billing Practices. The company’s
response should contain specific allegations of fact and law. If
Talk America, Inc. fails to respond to the show cause order or
request a hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes,
within the 2l1-day response period, the facts should be deemed
admitted, the right to a hearing waived, and the fine should be
deemed assessed. If Talk America, Inc. pays the fine, it should be
remitted by the Commission to the State of Florida General Revenue
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. If the company
fails to respond to the Order to Show Cause, and the fine is not
paid within ten business days after the expiration of the show
cause response period, Certificate Nos. 4099, 4100, 4692, and 2985
should be canceled. (Christensen, Helton, Buys)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Upon reviewing 1,024 of the complaints received
against Talk America during the period from July 1, 1999, through
May 31, 2001, staff believes that at least 105 of the complaints
are apparent violations of Section 364.604(2), Florida Statutes,
Billing Practices, which states:

A customer shall not be liable for any charges for
telecommunications or information services that the
customer did not order or that were not provided to the
customer.

In 32 complaints, Talk America duplicated charges for
services, fees, or taxes on the customer’s bill.

In 18 complaints, Talk America billed the customer prior to
provisioning service. Talk America routinely initiated the billing
process prior to provisioning its service, sometimes for several
months. Consequently, the customer received bills for a period of
time in which they did not receive service from Talk America.
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In 5 complaints, Talk America billed customers for calling
features the customer did not order or authorize. Upon switching
service to Talk America, those customers were billed for services
they did not order.

Talk America billed most of these customers by electronic fund
transfer from their checking accounts or charging their credit card
accounts. These complainants have reported that upon calling Talk
America’s customer service to inform the company of the billing
problems, they experienced lengthy hold times. When the customers
finally connected with a customer service representative, the
representative often transferred the customers to another
representative, who in turn transferred the customers again. Each
time, the customers were put on hold. Consequently, the customers
were never able to speak with a representative who could resolve
their problems; the company continued to automatically deduct the
monthly recurring charges from the customers’ accounts.

Staff believes that Talk BAmerica’s billing practices
apparently violate Section 364.604(2), Florida Statutes, Billing
Practices, because Talk America failed to provide the customers
with a credit or refund for charges for services the company did
not provide. The company resolved the overcharges and ceased
billing only after the customers filed a complaint with the
Commission.

In 50 cases, Talk America sent erroneous bills to consumers
who were not presubscribed customers of Talk America. Talk America
reported that on at least three occasions, during the period June
2000 through September 2000, and again in March of 2001, the
company mailed out thousands of erroneous bills to consumers who
reportedly used Talk America’s 101XXXX code. The company billed
the consumers for recurring charges and taxes that are customarily
billed to presubscribed customers. In the first incident, Talk
America provided an explanation (Attachment C) for the erroneous
billing and indicated that it changed its data processing system to
prevent a reoccurrence of the billing problem. The company also
notified the affected consumers and instructed them to ignore the
invoice (Attachment C, page 28). In that notice Talk ZAmerica
offered to give the customer $25 worth of free long distance
service if they called a special toll free number and signed up to
receive a credit off their next long distance bill. This statement
is very curious and raises additiocnal questions and doubts as to
the true nature of the erroneous invoices and subsequent offer of
free long distance service. First, why would the customer have to
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sign up to receive $25, and second, how would the customer receive
the credit on their bill if they are not a Talk America customer?
In the second erroneous billing incident, Talk America notified
this Commission about the billing error in a letter dated March 30,
2001 (Attachment D). However, the company cited the same reason
for the erroneous billing and again stated it was changing its data
processing procedures to prevent the problem from reoccurring.
Apparently, Talk America did not take the appropriate actions to
prevent the billing error from occurring again as the company had
indicated.

Staff believes that the erroneous bills Talk America sent out
are a form of cramming and an apparent violation of Section
364.604(2), Florida Statutes, Billing Practices. First, the
erroneous bills were sent out on at least three separate occasions;
inferring that the company does not have the necessary procedures
and controls in place to properly bill customers for its services.
Second, the bills were for recurring charges and taxes associated
with services that Talk America never provided. Third, cramming
usually involves the practice of adding unauthorized charges on
customers’ regular bills, but in these cases, the company sent
consumers whole bills with unauthorized charges listed on them.
Staff sees no distinction between the two practices.

Staff believes Talk America’s conduct of cramming customers in
apparent violation of Section 364.604(2), Florida Statutes, Billing
Practices, is "willful" within the meaning and intent of Section
364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306, issued April 1,
1991, in Docket No. 890216~TL titled In re: Investigation Into The
Proper RApplication of Rule 25-14.003, F.A.C., Relating To Tax
Savings Refund for 1988 and 1989 for GTE Florida, Inc., the
Commission having found that the company had not intended to
violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriate to order it to
show cause why it should not be fined, stating that “[I]n our view,
‘willful’ implies intent to do an act, and this is distinct from
intent to violate a statute or rule." Thus, any intentional act,
such as Talk America’s conduct at issue here, would meet the
standard for a "willful wviolation."

Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes, authorizes the
Commission to impose upon any entity subject to its jurisdiction a
penalty for each offense of not more than $25,000 for each offense,
if such entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have
willfully violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or
any provision of Chapter 364, Florida Statutes. Utilities are
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charged with knowledge of the Commission's rules and statutes.
Additionally, “[i]t is a common maxim, familiar to all minds that
‘ignorance of the law’ will not excuse any person, either civilly
or criminally.” Barlow v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833).

Moreover, a precedent has been established for assessing
$10,000 per violation of Section 364.604(2), Florida Statutes. 1In
Order No. PSC-99-1619-SC-TI, issued August 18, 1999, in Docket No.
981488-TI, the Commission ordered Accutel to show cause why it
should not be fined in the amount of $10,000 per violation for 171
apparent violations of Sections 364.10(1) and 364.604(2), Florida
Statutes. Subsequently, in Order No. PSC-01-0915-FOF-TI, issued
April 9, 2001, in Docket No. 981488-TI, the Commission ordered
Accutel to pay the fine amount of $1,710,000.

Therefore, based on the aforementioned, staff recommends that
the Commission should order Talk America, Inc. to show cause in
writing within 21 days of the Commission’s order why it should not
be fined $10,000 per apparent violation, totaling $1,050,000, for
105 apparent violations of Section 364.604(2), Florida Statutes,
Billing Practices. The company’s response should contain specific
allegations of fact and law. If Talk America, Inc. fails to
respond to the show cause order or request a hearing pursuant to
Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, within the 21-day response
period, the facts should be deemed admitted, the right to a hearing
waived, and the fine should be deemed assessed. If Talk America,
Inc. pays the fine, it should be remitted by the Commission to the
State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285,
Florida Statutes. If the company fails to respond to the Order to
Show Cause, and the fine is not paid within ten business days after
the expiration of the show cause response period, Certificate Nos.
4099, 4100, 4692, and 2985 should be canceled.
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ISSUE 3: Should the Commission order Talk America, Inc., holder of
Certificate Nos. 4099, 4100, 4692, and 2985, to show cause why it
should not be fined $10,000 per violation, for a total of $300,000,
for 30 apparent violations of Rule 25-22.032(5)(a), Florida
Administrative Code, Customer Complaints?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should order Talk America,
Inc. to show cause in writing within 21 days of the Commission’s
order why it should not be fined $10,000 per apparent violation,
totaling $300,000, for 30 apparent violations of Rule 25-
22.032(5) (a), Florida Administrative Code, Customer Complaints.
The company’s response should contain specific allegations of fact
and law. If Talk America, Inc. fails to respond to the show cause
order or request a hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida
Statutes, within the 21-day response period, the facts should be
deemed admitted, the right to a hearing waived, and the fine should
be deemed assessed. If Talk America, Inc. pays the fine, it should
be remitted by the Commission to the State of Florida General
Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. If the
company fails to respond to the Order to Show Cause, and the fine
is not paid within ten business days after the expiration of the
show cause response period, Certificate Nos. 4099, 4100, 4692, and
2985 should be canceled. (Christensen, Helton, Buys)

STAFF ANALYSIS: During its review of the complaints against Talk
America, staff discovered that the Division of Consumer Affairs
(CAF) closed 30 of the complaints as apparent violations of Rule
25-22.032(5) (a), Florida Administrative Code, Customer Complaints.
During the period from May 23, 2000, through November 17, 2000, the
CAF received 30 customer complaints against Talk America’s
affiliate, Access One Communications, in which no written response
was received from the company within 15 working days from the date
of staff’s inquiry. Rule 25-22.032(5) (a), Florida Administrative
Code, Customer Complaints, states:

The staff member will notify the company of the complaint
and request a response. The company shall provide its
response to the complaint within fifteen (15) working
days. The response shall explain the company’s actions
in the disputed matter and the extent to which those
actions were consistent with applicable statutes and
regulations. The response shall also describe all
attempts to resolve the customer’s complaint.
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Staff’s analysis revealed that before, during, and after the
May 23, 2000, through November 17, 2000, time period, Talk America
had responded to other complaints received by the Commission.
Thus, there does not appear to be any one particular time period
in which the company did not respond or any other significant
mitigating reason as to why there was no response to the 30
complaints in question.

In April 2001, each of the complaints in which no response was
received were closed as violations of Rule 25-22.032(5) (a), Florida
Administrative Code, Customer Complaints. Subsequently, the
complaints were sent to Talk America’s ALEC operation in an attempt
to have the company’s response in the Consumer Activity Tracking
System (CATS). Although Talk America did respond to all but three
of the complaints by May 2001, the initial responses were not
received by the Commission in apparent violation of Rule 25-
22.032(5) (a), Florida Administrative Code, Customer Complaints.

Staff believes Talk America’s failure to respond to customer
complaints 1in apparent violation of Commission Rule 25-
22.032(5) (a), Florida Administrative Code, is "willful”™ within the
meaning and intent of Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. 1In Order
No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In
re: Investigation Into The Proper Application of Rule 25-14.003,
F.A.C., Relating To Tax Savings Refund for 1988 and 1989 for GTE
Florida, Inc., the Commission having found that the company had not
intended to violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriate to
order it to show cause why it should not be fined, stating that
“[I]ln our view, ‘willful’ implies intent to do an act, and this is
distinct from intent to violate a statute or rule."” Thus, any
intentional act, such as Talk America’s conduct at issue here,
would meet the standard for a "willful violation."

Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes, authorizes the
Commission to impose upon any entity subject to its jurisdiction a
penalty for each offense of not more than $25,000 for each offense,
if such entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have
willfully violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or
any provision of Chapter 364, Florida Statutes. Utilities are
charged with knowledge of the Commission's rules and statutes.
Additionally, “[ilt is a common maxim, familiar to all minds that
‘ignorance of the law’ will not excuse any person, either civilly
or criminally.” Barlow v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833).
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Further, the proposed fine amount per violation is consistent
with amounts the Commission previously imposed for similar
violations.

Therefore, based on the aforementioned, staff recommends that
the Commission should order Talk America, Inc. to show cause in
writing within 21 days of the Commission’s order why it should not
be fined $10,000 per apparent violation, totaling $300,000, for 30
apparent violations of Rule 25-22.032(5) (a}, Florida Administrative
Code, Customer Complaints. The company’s response should contain
specific allegations of fact and law. If Talk America, Inc. fails
to respond to the show cause order or request a hearing pursuant to
Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, within the 2l-day response
period, the facts should be deemed admitted, the right to a hearing
waived, and the fine should be deemed assessed. 1If Talk America,
Inc. pays the fine, it should be remitted by the Commission to the
State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285,
Florida Statutes. If the company fails to respond to the Order to
Show Cause, and the fine is not paid within ten business days after
the expiration of the show cause response period, Certificate Nos.
4099, 4100, 4692, and 2985 should be canceled.
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ISSUE 4: Should these dockets be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: No. If staff’s recommendation in Issues 1, 2, or
3 are approved, Talk America will have 21 days from the issuance of
‘the Commission’s show cause order to respond in writing why it
should not be fined in the amount proposed or have its certificates
canceled. If Talk America timely responds to the show cause order,
these dockets should remain open pending resolution of the show
cause proceedings. If Talk America fails to respond to the show
cause order or pay the proposed fines within ten business days
after the expiration of the 2l1-day response period, certificate
numbers 4099, 4100, 4692, and 2985 should be canceled and these
dockets may be closed administratively. (Christensen, Helton)

STAFF ANALYSIS: If staff’s recommendation in Issues 1, 2, or 3 are
approved, Talk America will have 21 days from the issuance of the
Commission’s show cause order to respond in writing why it should
not be fined in the amount proposed or have its certificates
canceled. If Talk America timely responds to the show cause order,
these dockets should remain open pending resolution of the show
cause proceedings. If Talk America fails to respond to the show
cause order or pay the proposed fines within ten business days
after the expiration of the 2l-day response period, certificate
numbers 4099, 4100, 4692, and 2985 should be canceled and these
dockets may be closed administratively.
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ngl%n& This $50 check is real,

obRy o | And so is the money you'll save.

Dear Y gnacio Moreno:

o i s As an AQOL Member, vou have been selecied to receive §50 10 earoll 1n 8 new savings
- “ Lo plan. Simply cash the snached check on or betore Aupur 31, 2000, and et an extra $50 10
: spend any way you wish.

o When you do, you'll join the thousands of people who've discovered they finally heve a
Ca e choice over thelr loca Bell company. A cholce that guaranioes simplicily and
UNl'M“Ea‘ sovings for local and Jong distance te)ephone service through one simple plan.

DAL CRIES " Batimlted loca) ks s 1d 700 minetes of hag-dlstance every menth -
for one affardabls piice.

@ ~___You yei vnlimited Jocal calling, and the ssme calllap feztures you heve now—like call

watting, clier 1D end voice muil.* Plus 200 minvics of ¥oag-0istance™™ (including P
sipic-10-stae @nd In-rate cally) vach ronth—al for jum $49.98. It’s one of thcbeil
values in telepbone service unywhere,

AME CALEENG & My sasy. Seme phone nvmd er. A brand ew way 1o save,
‘Eﬂ‘“ﬁ{& ‘ No hassles 10 chenge, snd you won't notice anything but the savings. You'll keep the
. i SR ssme sumber, the rame phone lines and the sume festures you Liave now, What's more,
: Co you'll enjoy the convenlence of having onc phone company 1ot both long distance and
. local service.
@ . Yeu Tl get $50 for enrelling teday,
: To start enjoying a1} of these bepefits today-—including the convenience of one bill for
! all your Jocal and long distance chaspes—just sign ¥ng cash the antached 330 check and
DD M “ urﬁs you’ll be eutomstically enrolled, |
or QBNC Remember, the 350 18 yours 10 use a8 you wish, If you heve any questions, just cal) our
ekl Cunoma Scrvice professionals ar 1-877-955-4255. Don't wait! The sonner you Join, the
Dl;!‘n“ E so0nes you'll slan saving on &ll your calls each month. For additionsl infarmstion, Just
[ 20 10 KEYWORD: Locsl Phone.

UERY sennTy I

- ra® e eb ) - - .- . —— b e

S

QF‘ : Gregory Luff
‘ . America Onlipe

P.S. Due 10 the special nature of this program, the. stached check 18 only valid until
August 31, 2000. So be rure to cash or deposit your §50 check 10day,

D CHANGE
IN PHONE

** Uplimited nop-to)} Yoca) czlling., The 200 Jong distabce minvies apply to donestic dial-
M E lm!hplwedfmm)ombnmephom ncinde? ip-stete, Yol W snd state- to-s1-se kong dinence
© mibvudes, s0d does Dot inclode international calls, A Jow rete of 9,9¢ pe minvie apphes © long
A“n (Al& dbtance vsage excending the 200 priovie witldn s billing cycle, The 200 minvss do not
) incluge ivternatonal calls. Iniematinha] ke may VRTY.
AME A

* There will be s obe-time §70 connection fee for voice mail if you do pol cutrenily bave this servios.
Fo tr7ms of servier and pdditions] informstion, please po 0 KEYWORD: Loc:] Phoos,
or call v at 3-477-933-4288,

Quatiry Another Speclal AOL Member Perk

o
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September 15, 2000

. t
Dear Sirs: -
L'"'-!

i,

\ [

This lerter is in regard 10 2 recent billing error experienced by certain consumers from
Talk com Holding Corp. (“Talk.com™). Talk com is in the process of correctly identifying the
affected customers, crediting the accounts of existing customers, stopping addivonal W
erroneous billing and preventing a reoccurrence of the problem.

o5

!,

.

L

=

Simation

Starting on or about June 1, 2000 Talk.com appears to have sent certain erroneous billing

data to our owtside billing house for invoicing. Approximately 110,000 accounts may have
received inaccurate invoices.

In summary, the affected customers did make the calls as indicared by the call detail,
however three mistakes may have occurred. First, Talk.com incorrectly rated these call
records as 1+ presubscribed sccounts and therefore certain monthly recurning fees
associated with 1+ traffics were incorrectly calculated and added to the invoice. Secondly,
certain “old™ calls, {those which occurred over 90 days from the billing date) were
inadvertently sent to the billing house. Lastly, Talk com seems to have generated a second
and in a few cases a third, set of erroneous invoices for these account. This happened
becsuse they appeared in the billing systemn as valid 1+ presubscribed accounts.  The first
sets of incorrect invoices are dated June 2000; the second batches are dated July 2000. Less
than 2,000 received a third invoice dated in August 2000, before we caught the error.

Apparently the affected calls are for “casual calling” traffic, that being calls made by dialing a
long distance call from a home telepbone number without being presubscribed 0 a long
distance carner. In these cases, the caller first dials a 101XXXX code and then the
terminating telephone number. These call are generally then billed 10 the customer through
an arangement with the local exchange carrier. In this case, Talk com directly invoiced the
call detail 10 the end-users, and not through the Jocal exchange carrier. Unfortunately,
Tak.com mis-coded these call records in the billing system and they were billed as 1+
presubscribed traffic. This resulted in calls being rated st standard 1+ presubscribed rates
with the associzted 1+ monthly recurring fees, PICC, USF and various federal and local
waxes. These calls should have been rated as “casual calling® records and therefore not

subject 10 these same recurring charges.

Talk com will cancel all of these erroneous invoices and will not anempt 1o collect any of the
monies due from these invoices. Moreover, the company will return any collected monies
to customers who may have dlready paid these invoices. Our customer service centers have
dready been instructed in the proper procedures for handling any customer that calls to
discuss this sitation. We have set up a special hot-line 800 ourber to handle the anticipated

calls. The number is 877-825-5003.

In order the remedy this situation; Talk.com is taking the following acuon.
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- —pv -

We are suempting 1o correcly identify the call records and customers who were L-”;—“-‘-"
erroneously billed. This is complicated by the fact that these call records were co- RS
mingled with existing 14 presubscnbed traffic which was rated and billed correctly. ==
Once this is completed we will send a letter to all effected customers telling them to Y

please ignore the invoices that they received {rom Talk.com during this penod.

v We will offer these customers a special $25 additional credit for free Jong distance %
calling as our “apology” for mis-billing these customers. An explanation of how to o
redeem this offer will be included in the letter. (see attached) —

Lastly, we are changing our data processing sysiem to prevent a reoccurrence of this
problem. This will siop a similar mis-coding problem from effecting future *casual
calling” traffic billed through our sysiem.

We sincerely apologize for any inconvenience this situation may have caused We will be
glad 1o answer any questions that you may have regarding this unfortunate incident.

Sincerely;
Tina Tecce

Director, Regulatory Affairs

REGLTRMB:GV:000914
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Date
2
Addr] o
Adadr? :
Addr3 C;:
o
Dear Sirs: S
hg
L=

This lener is in 1¢pard to a 1ecent ipvoice you may have received from Talk.com in
Aupust 2000 and apain in September 2000. The invoice may contain inaccurate billing
information. Plesse ignore these invoices, you do pot hsve 1o pay them. We gre in the
process of conecting this error and changing our procedures 10 ensure that this does not

happen apain. We sincerely apolopize for any inconvenience this situation may have
caused.

Tzlk.com has canceled 31l of these erroneous invoices and will not anempit to collect
any of the monies due, Your credit record will not be affected. Our customer service
centers have been instructed in the proper procedures for handing this situation. If you

have any questions, please call us 1oll-free at 1-877-825-5003. This hot line was set up
specifically for this situation.

As one of the leading consumer lonp distance companies, with over 1.4 million satisfied
customers, we are deeply concerned with the negative impression this error may have
created. We are therefore offering 10 give you §25 worth of free Jong distance service,
as our way of saying, “we are very sorry” for this unfortunate event. This special offer
however, is only available 1o consumers who have received an inaccurate invoice. Simply
call our special customer service number 1-877-825-5003 and sign up 10 receive this 325
credit off your next Jong distance bill, Apain, we apolopize for this ertor and hope vou
will take advantape of this free credit on Jong distance calling.

Sincerely,

Greg Luff
Director, Cusiomer Service
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LAW QFRICES
Mrsser, CAPARELLO & SELF

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOGIATION

313 SOUTH MONROE STAZET. BUITE 70
MIET Qrace BOX 820
Tirtadissxx, FLOMIDA BFOOC- 1878
TLLEPHONE, (BEO) 232.¢?0C
TLLECOPIEI ($90) PR -u3D8
INTRRHET. www.lsuhpoom

March 30, 2001

YI1A TELECQPIER
Ms. Bev DeMaello

. Director
Division of Consumer Affairs
Florida Public Service Commission
2340 Shumerd Dak Bivd.
Tellehessee, FI. 32399-0850

Re:  Talk.com
Dear Bey:

This letter is to follow up on our conversation regarding the billing error affecting certain
consumers of Talk.com Holding Corp. (“Talk.com”). Talk.com found this error in the current
monthly billing cycle and is taking il necessary steps to rectify the situation. Moreover, Talk com
has applied credits 10 the affected zocounts, is refunding any mirmkenly collect monies and is
ectively working on 2 permanent solution 1o the problem.

Summary of Probletn

During the Merch 2001 billing cycles, Telk.com mistakenly sent certzin erroneous billing
informnetion to their outside billing house for invoicing. Approximately 6222 customers were
affected by this crror in Florida.

Essentially, the affected customenrs had previously been suspended ip the billing system and flagged
for speciel treemnent, Due to human enor, these customers inadveriently were put back into the

regular billing system,

Apparently, most of the afected customers should hsve been clussified as “casual callers,” those
being callers who make long distance calls fiom their home telephone numbers without being
prosubscribed to Talk.com as their primary long distence carrier. In these cases, the caller first dinls
one of our 101XXDX codes and then the terminating telephone number. These calls then penerally
are billed to the customer through an errangement with the local exchange caror, In this case,
Talk.com directly invoiced the call detnil to the end-users, and not through the local exchange

¢ #:10844 +§ 9 0T13Y¥Vdv0 y2SG5H: 068l ¢ (0-0E-E ¢ CVB1GTY0SRIAD INSS
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Ma, Bev DeMello
March 30, 2001
Page -2-

carrier, Unformnetely, Telk.com comectly suspended the customer’s call detail bt then
inadvertently re-coded the calls end billed them as 1+ presubscribed taffic, This resulted in calls
being rated at owr stendard 1+ prespbseribed retes with the essocizted 1+ monthly recurring fees,
Local Connect Surcharge (LCS), federal universal service fund (USF) surcharge, and various federal
end 1ocal 1axes. These calls thould have been reted as ¥carual celling® records and therefore not

subject to these same recurring charges.
Resolugon
In order to remedy this situstion; Talk.com is teking the following action:

1. Telk.com has canceled 21l of these erroneous involces and will not attempt to collect
sny of the monies due from these invoices,
2. Customer service centers heve been instructed in the proper procedures for handling

any customer that calls to discuss this situation. They have set up & special tollsfree
sumber, 877-825-5003, to handle the anticipated calls,

KR Tslk.com has correctly identifed the call records and customers who were
erroneously billed They heve contected or are in the process of coptacting each of
these customers by telephone 10 explein the situation and 1o instruct them 10 ignore
the invoices.

4. Talk.com is sending a lerter 10 all affected customers asking them to ignore the
invoices and explaining the mistake, A copy of this letter is enclosed herein.

5. Lestly, Talk.com is chanping their deta processing procedures 10 prevent a
reoccurrence of this problem, Specifically, Telk.com will actively move these
customers into a new billing file thet will permanently remove them from the

monthly 1+ billing rounds.

Our client rsincerely apologizes for any inconvenience that this situation may have caused.
Please do not hesitete to contect me with any questions or concerns that you may have regarding this

maticr,
Sincerely,
Floyd
FRS/amb
¢e:  Francie McComb, Esq.
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voenmt NS, ULU40Y-TP,
010564-TX Attachment D

DATE: September 20, 2001

JALK com”

TALK.cota Helding Corp
6805 Route 202
New Hope, PA 18938

March 28, 200}
Dear TALX com Customer:

Over the last few days cur customer service representatives have attempted to contsct

you regarding a recent invoice you may have seceived from Talk.com in March 2001,

We are seriding this letter now as & reminder that this invoice may contain inaccurate }
billing information. Plesse ignore this invoice, do pot pay it. We are in the process of
correciing this billing error end changing our procedures to ensure thet this does not

beppen again. We sincerely spologize for any inconvenience this situation may have

caused.

Talk com hes gancelled 21l of these erroncovs invoices and will not ettempt to collect
the amounts billed in error. Moreover we will refund any mistakenly collected monies
from customers who may have slresdy peid these invoices. Your credit record will not
be affected. Our customer service centers heve boen instructed in the proper procedures
for hending this situation. If you heve eny questions, please call us at 1-877-825-5003
This hot-line wes sct up specifically for this situation.

As one of the leeding consumer long distance comparies, with over 1.4 million setisfied
customers, we are concerned with the negetive impression this emmor may heve crested.
Plesse do not besitete 1o call us with any questians of concerns you may wish 10 express,
Again, we spologize for this error and any inconvenience this may have caused.
Sincerely,

Jeff Earhart
Vice President, Customer Service

TALK.com Ine. » 12020 Sunrise Velley Drive » Suite 250 » Reston, YA 20191 « Phone: 703-391-7500 » Fox 703.391-7523
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